

No. 24-1293

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA
FULFORD, Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico, District Judge
District Court Case No. 1:24-cv-00812-DDD-KAS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BELL POLICY CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR REVERSAL

David H. Seligman
Towards Justice
P.O. Box 371689, PMB 44465
Denver, CO 80237-5680
(720) 441-2236
david@towardsjustice.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Colorado has long been interested in protecting its residents from predatory or usurious interest rates.	4
II. Preemption under DIDMCA left Colorado insufficient tools to protect its residents.	7
III. Opting out of DIDMCA was logical next step in Colorado’s work to protect vulnerable residents from predatory or usurious loans.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND VOLUME REQUIREMENTS	14
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CFPB v. CashCall, Inc., 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022). 15

Community State Bank v. Knox, 523 Fed. Appx. 925 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Easter v. Am. W. Fin., 381 F.3d 948, 957 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

Eul v. Transworld Sys., 2017 WL 1178537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017) 13

Fulford v. Avant of Colorado, LLC, Case. No. 17CV30377 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Denver County)
..... 14

Fulford v. Marlette Funding, LLC, Case No. 17CV30376 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Denver County) . 14

Georgia Cash America v. Greene, 734 S.E.2d 67 (Ct. App. Ga. 2012) 13

Meade v. Avant of Colorado, L.L.C., 307 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Co. 2018) 12, 14

Meade v. Marlette Funding, LLC, 2018 WL 1417706 (D. Co. 2018)..... 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Industrial Bankers v. Weiser, No. 24-812 (D. Col. June 18, 2024), Dkt. No. 69
..... 4

Spitzer v. County Bank of Rehoboth, 846 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 13

State Bank v. Strong, 651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 12

West Virginia v. CashCall, 605 F. Supp. 2d 781, 787 (S.D. W.Va. 2009)..... 12

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132, 164-65 (1980) (DIDMCA)..... 3

Other Authorities

Adam J. Levitin, *Rent-A-Bank: Bank Partnerships and The Evasion of Usury Laws*, 71 Duke
L.J. 329, 349-52 (2021)..... 11

Andrea Kuwik, *Alternative Charge Loans Overview*, The Bell Policy Center, Feb. 7, 2023 ...8

Assurance of Discontinuance in the Matters of Avant of Colorado, LLC, and Marlette Funding, LLC, Aug. 7, 2020 14, 15

Carolyn Carter, Lauren Saunders and Margot Saunders, *Predatory Installment Lending in the States: How Well Do the States Protect Consumers Against High-Cost Installment Loans? (2023)*, National Consumer Law Center, 2023 6, 17

Center for Responsible Lending, *Testimony of Lisa F. Stifler before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs on The Reemergence of Rent-a-Bank?*, Apr. 2021 . 12

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *What is a Payday Loan?* 7

Initiative #121, 2017-2018 (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 5-3.1-105, 108, and 121) 7

Jackie Veling, *How to Get Out of a Payday Loan Nightmare*, NERDWALLET, Fox4, Apr. 30, 2023..... 17

National Consumer Law Center, *High-Cost Rent-a-Bank Loan Watch List*, Jan. 2024..... 11

National Consumer Law Center, *Testimony of Lauren Saunders before the U.S. House Financial Services Committee on Rent-a-Bank Schemes and New Debt Traps*, Feb. 2020 12

Office of Financial Empowerment, Colorado Attorney General..... 9

Pat Ferrier, *Colorado Election: Proposition 111, Capping Interest on Payday Loans, Passes*, THE COLORADOAN, Nov. 7, 2018 7

Press Release, *New Senate Bill to Curb High-Cost Loans, Junk Fees by Capping Interest Rates*, Center for Responsible Lending, Dec. 15, 2023 17

Ramenda Cyrus, *Predatory Lending’s Prey of Color*, THE AMERICAN PROSPECT, Jun. 5, 2023 16

The Bell Policy Center, *Protecting Colorado’s Financial Security*, 2023 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. (a)(4)(E). 1

OCC, National Banks and Federal Saving Associations as Lenders, 85 Fed. Reg. 68,742 (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 7).....10

Pleadings

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in Support of Defendants, Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-812, Dist. Co., Apr. 23, 2024.....4

Bills

H.B. 16-185, 70th Gen. Assemb., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Col. 2016) (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201).....6

H.B. 15-1390, 70th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Col. 2015) (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201).....6

H.B. 21-148, 73rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Col. 2021) (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-31-1001-1002; 24-31-102).....8

H.B. 22-1359, 73rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Col. 2022) (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-36-301 *et. seq.*).....9

H.B. 23-1229, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Col. 2023) (amending Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2214). 1, 3, 8
